FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT, is effective March 16, 2021 ("Effective Date"), and is by and
between Securus Technologies, LLC (f/k/a Securus Technologies, Inc.) (hereinafter
referred to as "Contractor”") and Pueblo County (hereinafter referred to as "County™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pueblo County Sheriff requires all labor, materials, and equipment
necessary to
furnish, install and maintain a non-cash/collect call pay telephone and Video Visitation system
for use by inmates in the Pueblo County Detention Facility and at the Dennis Maes Judicial
Building; and

WHEREAS, Pueblo County accepted Contractor's bid pursuant to RFP No. 15-33 to
provide such services for 2016, and, upon the recommendation of the Pueblo County Sheriff,
entered into an Agreement with Contractor effective March 15, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement to extend the term effective March 16,
2017 through March 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement for a second time to extend the term
effective March 16, 2018 through March 15, 2019,

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement for a third time to extend the term
effective March 16, 2019 through March 15, 2020

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement for a fourth time to extend the term
effective March 16, 2020 through March 15, 2021

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement for a fifth time to extend the
term for an additional ninety days effective March 16, 2021 through June 15, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing facts, the mutual covenants
and agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree that the first two sentences of
Section VI of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:

I. Section VI. Term/Termination, This Agreement shall remain in effect from March 16, 2021
until June 15, 2021.

e



Except as amended herein, said Agreement effective March 15, 2016 shall remain in full force
and effect as provided therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Amendment has been duly executed by the parties as of the
Effective Date.

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk to the Board

PUEBLO COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

By:

v by

THL
s

USHEKMWGW SECURUS AMENDMENT 2021.DOCX



RESOLUTION NO. 21- 072

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF PUEBLO COUNTY, COLORADO

APPROVING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
PUEBLO COUNTY AND SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., FOR INMATE
TELEPHONE SERVICE AND VIDEO VISITATION FOR THE PUEBLO COUNTY
DETENTION FACILITY AND THE DENNIS MAES JUDICIAL BUILDING

WHEREAS, the Pueblo County Sheriff requires inmate telephone and video visitation
service for the Pueblo County Detention Facility and the Dennis Maes Judicial Building; and

WHEREAS, Pueblo County accepted the bid of Securus Technologies, Inc., under
Request for Proposal No. 15-33, as the lowest and most responsive bidder, to provide inmate
telephone and video visitation service for 2016; and

WHEREAS, the parties have amended the Agreement four times to extend the term and
the term has now expired on March 15, 2021; and .

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Pueblo County Sheriff's Office that a
Fourth Amendment to the Agreement be entered into with Securus Technologies, Inc., to extend
the term of said Agreement an additional 90 days to June 15, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board concurs with the that recommendation and desires to enter into a
Fifth Amendment to the Agreement with Securus Technologies, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Pueble County, Colorado, that the Fith Amendment to the Agreement between Securus
Technologies, Inc., and Pueblo County, the terms and conditions of which are incorporated
herein by this reference, is hereby approved, nunc pro tunc, March 16, 2021, and the Chair of the
Board of County Commissioners and the Pueblo County Sheriff are hereby authorized to sign
said Amendment on behalf of Pueblo County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1* day of April 2021, in Pueblo County, Colorado.

By|

, County Cle

UASHRESWWGW SECURUS 202! Extension.DOC





